
( 

File No. 19-1192 

BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITIEE REPORT relative to repurposing funds to reimburse the 
California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) for the remaining balance of the real estate 
expenditures that are not eligible to receive Highway Bridge Program (HBP) funding. 

Recommendations for Council action, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR: 

1. REPURPOSE the $373,151.07 from $3.85 million in General Fund authorized through the 
2019-20 Adopted Budget from the Sixth Street Viaduct Replacement Project (Council file 
[CF] No. 19-0600) to be used instead to reimburse the Caltrans for the remaining balance 
of the real estate expenditures that are not eligible to receive Highway HBP funding. 

2. REDUCE by $373,151.07 the $3.85 million in General Fund monies for the project to a 
revised total of $3,476,848.93 for reimbursement of staff costs for 2019-20. 

3. AUTHORIZE the Controller to: 

a. Transfer appropriations within Fund No. 100/54 Capital Improvement Expenditure 
Program (CIEP), as detailed below: 

Account Title Amount 
From: OOS690 Sixth St Viaduct- Replacement Project $373,151.07 

To: OON218 Bridge Improvement Program (BIP) $373,151.07 

b. Pay the project's non-reimbursable real estate costs in an amount of $373,151.07 
from the CIEP, Fund No. 100/54, BIP Account No. OON218. 

4. APPROVE a net increase to the project budget by $5,473,501 from $482,153,771 to a 
revised amount of $487,627,272 as shown in the table below: 

Project Phase Adopted Budget Funding Sources 
State 

$200,000 Design 
Right-of-Way 
Construction 

Total Budget: 

Federal 
$42,165,866 $35,867' 710 
116,973,112 114,604,141 
323.014.793 245.843.200 31.851.593 

$482,153,771 $396,315,051 $32,051,593 

Local 
$6,098,156 
2,368,971 

45.320.000 
$53,787' 127 

Project Phase Proposed Budget Funding Sources 
State 

$200,000 Design 
Right-of-Way 
Construction 

Total Budget: 

Federal 
$42,165,866 $35,867,710 
124,262,312 114,604,141 
321.199.094 245.843.200 31.851.593 

$487,627,272 $396,315,051 $32,051,593 

Local 
$6,098,156 

9,658,171 
43.504.301 
$59,260,628 



( 

5. APPROVE appropriations totaling $3,577,687 for the reimbursement of anticipat~d staff 
costs for the Sixth Street Viaduct Replacement Project for 2019-20 be amended arid paid 
with the following funding sources: 

Funding Source 
The 2019-20 Adopted Budget includes $3.85 million in General Fund 
authorized for the Sixth Street Viaduct Replacement Project (CF No. 19-
0600) 
The project's Municipal Improvement Corporation of Los Angeles (MICLA) 
cash flow funds; 88.53 percent is reimbursed from HBP grant funds 
The project's MICLA cash flow funds; 11.47 percent is reimbursed from 
Proposition 1 B grant funds 

Amount 

$3,476,848.93 

89,272.94 

11.565.13 

Total: $3,577,687.00 

6. AUTHORIZE the City Administrative Officer to make technical corrections, as required, to 
implement the intent of Council in this matter; and, AUTHORIZE the Controller to 
implement those technical adjustments. 

Fiscal Impact Statement: The Seismic Governance Committee reports that there is no additional 
impact on the General Fund. The project would utilize $373,151 in General Fund for the second 
and final installment payment of the real estate expenditures that are not eligible to receive HBP 
funding. The 2019-20 Sixth Street Staffing Plan estimates its staff costs to be $3.6 million, which 
will be reimbursed with the following funding sources: $3.5 million in General Fund authorized 
through the 2019-20 Adopted Budget; and, $100,838 will be front funded by the project's MICLA 
cash flow funds. The $100,838 will be reimbursed as follows: $89,273 (88.53 percent) from the 
HBP grant funds and $11,565 (11.47 percent) from the Proposition 1 B grant funds. 

Community Impact Statement: None submitted. 

SUMMARY 

At its regular meeting held on December 9, 2019, the Budget and Finance Committee 
considered a a Seismic Governance Committee report relative to repurposing funds to 
reimburse the California Department of Transportation for the remaining balance of the real 
estate expenditures that are not eligible to receive Highway Bridge Program funding. The 
Seismic Governance Committee reports that on March 26, 2019, the Council adopted a Budget 
and Finance Committee report closing out the Seismic Bond Reimbursement Fund No. 608 and 
implementing funding adjustments for the Sixth Street Viaduct Replacement Project (CF No. 15-
0411-S2). 

The approved recommendations included authorizing the Controller to pay non-reimbursable 
real estate costs for the project to Caltrans in an amount up to $7,289,200 from the CIEP, Fund 
No. 100/54, Bridge Improvement Program Account No. OON218. However, upon the completion 
of all accounting transactions to effectuate the Fund No. 608 close-out, only $6,916,048.93 was 
available to reimburse Caltrans. Caltrans was willing to allow the City to make payments in two 
installments, with the remaining balance of $373,151.07 due by December 30, 2019. The 2019-
20 Adopted Budget authorized $3.85 million in General Fund to pay for the reimbursement of 
the project staff costs for 2019-20 (CF No. 19-0600). It is recommended that $373,151.07 of the 
General Fund appropriation be repurposed and be used instead to pay the Caltrans second 
installment payment. 



( ( 

The Public Works and Gang Reduction Committee approved the matter at its regular meeting 
held on December 4, 2019. 

After providing an opportunity for public comment, the Budget and Finance Committee moved to 
concur with the Public Works and Gang Reduction Committee, and approve the Seismic 
Governance Committee's recommendations as detailed above. This matter is now forwarded to 
the Council for its consideration. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 

MEMBER VOTE 

KREKORIAN: YES 
PRICE: YES 
KORETZ: YES 
BLUMENFIELD: YES 

BONIN: YES 

MM 12-09-19 Council file No. 19-1192 

-NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL COUNCIL ACTS-


